## THE SCHEDULE

THE LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (A601(M) PARTIAL REVOCATION) **SCHEME 2022** 

Lancashire County Council, being the highway authority for the special road, makes this Scheme in exercise of their powers under section 16 of the Highways Act 1980 and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf.

1. The Council are authorised to revoke the special status road along the route described in the Schedule to this Scheme.

2. The centre line of the road route is indicated by a heavy black line on the deposited plan.

3. In this Scheme:-

"the Council" means the Lancashire County Council;

"the deposited plan" means the plan marked "The Lancashire County Council (A601(M) partial revocation) Scheme 2022" sealed with the Common Seal of the County Council and deposited at the offices of the County Council at County Hall, Preston, PR1 8XJ. A certified copy is also deposited at the offices of the Department for Transport.

"the route" is the route described in the Schedule to this Scheme.

4. This Scheme hereby revokes the Scheme specified in the first column of the Schedule to this Scheme to the extent specified in the second column of that Schedule.

5. This Scheme may be cited as the Lancashire County Council (A601(M) partial revocation) Scheme 2022.

## THE SCHEDULE TO THE SCHEME

Paragraph 3

## SCHEME TO BE PARTIALLY REVOKED EXTENT OF REVOCATION

Instrument 1985)(1).

The Lancashire County Council (Carnforth A route of 1.38 kilometres in length starting at Link) Special Road Scheme 1985 (as confirmed Junction 35 of the M6 Motorway and proceeding by the Lancashire County Council (Carnforth in a generally northerly direction up to and Link) Special Road Scheme 1985 Confirmation including the Junction 35A roundabout at the A6 north of Carnforth.

> The Common Seal of the Lancashire County Council was hereunto affixed this 7th day of March 2022 in the presence of:-

Authorised Signatory

C.S

Article 3

<sup>(1)</sup> S.I. 1985/1536. The Scheme confirmed by that S.I. was partially revoked by S.I. 2020/165.

Document Generated: 2023-02-14 Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

